

No. 10-344

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALONSO ALVINO HERRERA

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR JEFFREY B. ABRAMSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY B. ABRAMSON
*Professor of Law and
Government*
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton
Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1387

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
AARON KATZ
EUGENE MORGULIS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION1

**I. OREGON’S 10-2 RULE DILUTES THE JURY TRIAL
RIGHT BY UNDERMINING THE ABILITY OF
DISSENTING JURORS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
JURY’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS.....4**

**A. The Court Has Found Unconstitutional Judicial
and Legislative Inventions That Compromise
the Jury’s Deliberative Process in the Manner
That Oregon’s 10-2 Rule Does..... 4**

**B. Empirical Evidence Confirms That the 10-2
Rule Adversely Affects the Quality of the Jury’s
Deliberations and Decision-Making.10**

**II. HUNG JURIES SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED
WASTEFUL INEFFICIENCY THAT MUST BE
ELIMINATED..... 15**

**III. THE RULE OF UNANIMITY IS ESSENTIAL TO THE
PROTECTION OF THE JURY’S PUBLIC
LEGITIMACY..... 18**

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	4, 7
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	1
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	5, 16
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 16
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	6, 20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	2
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	20
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	9
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 445 (1965).....	8
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	19
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	5
<i>Sanders v. Lamarque</i> , 357 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Sawyer</i> , 263 Ore. 136 (Ore. 1972)	2, 15
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	10, 19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Fioravanti</i> , 412 F.2d 407 (3d Cir. 1969)	7

<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	19
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009).....	9, 18, 21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
4 Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	6
Calif. Admin. Office of the Courts, “Final Report of the Blue Ribbon Commission on Jury System Improvement,” May 6, 1996	5
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Deliberative Trouble? Why Groups Go to Extremes</i> , 110 YALE L. J. 71 (2000)	12
Charlan Nemeth, <i>Interactions Between Jurors as a Function of Majority v. Unanimity Decision Rules</i> , IN THE JURY BOX: CONTROVERSIES IN THE COURTROOM (Lawrence S. Wrightsman et al., eds. 1987)	10-11
Gary J. Jacobsohn, <i>The Unanimous Verdict: Politics and the Jury Trial</i> , 1977 WASH. U. L. Q. 39 (1977)	13
Harry Kalven & Hans Zeisel, THE AMERICAN JURY (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey Abramson, <i>Anger at Angry Jurors</i> , 82 CHI-KENT L. REV 591 (2007).....	15
Jeffrey Abramson, WE, THE JURY: THE JURY SYSTEM AND THE IDEAL OF DEMOCRACY (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Jenia Iontcheva, <i>Jury Sentencing as Democratic Practice</i> , 89 VA. L. REV. 311 (2003).....	12
John Guinther, THE JURY IN AMERICA (1988).....	12
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000)	11

Oregon Office of Public Defense Services Appellate Division, “On the Frequency of Non-Unanimous Felony Verdicts in Oregon: A Preliminary Report to the Oregon Public Defense Services Commission,” May 21, 2009	13
Reid Hastie, <i>INSIDE THE JURY</i> (1983).....	11, 12
Richard A. Primus, <i>When Democracy is Not Self-Government: Toward a Defense of the Unanimity Rule for Criminal Juries</i> , 18 <i>CARDOZO L. REV.</i> 1417 (1997).....	7, 20
Robert J. MacCoun & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizens’ Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 <i>LAW & HUM. BEHAV.</i> 333 (1988).....	20
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Judge-Jury Agreement in Criminal Cases: A Partial Replication of Kalven and Zeisel’s THE AMERICAN JURY</i> , 2 <i>J. EMPIRICAL LEG. STUD.</i> 171 (2005).....	18
Valerie P. Hans et al., “Are Hung Juries a Problem? Final Report of the National Center for State Courts to National Institute of Justice,” September 30, 2002.....	16, 17
Valeria P. Hans et al., <i>The Hung Jury: The American Jury’s Insights and Contemporary Understanding</i> , 39 <i>CRIM. L. BULL.</i> 33 (2003).....	14
William S. Neilson & Harold Winter, <i>The Elimination of Hung Juries: Retrials and Nonunanimous Juries</i> , 25 <i>INT’L REV. L. & ECON.</i> 1 (2005).....	13
